
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Voluntary Support Grant Committee 
 
 
Date: Monday, 12th December, 2022 
Time: 3.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Room - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

Essex CB11 4ER 
 
Chair: TBA   
Members: Councillors N Hargreaves, P Lees, N Reeve and M Sutton 
 
 

   

 
 
Public Speaking 
 
At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements, subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. A time limit of 3 
minutes is allowed for each speaker. 
 
Those who would like to watch the meeting online, you can do so by accessing the 
live broadcast here. The broadcast will start when the meeting begins. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=6128&Ver=4


 
AGENDA 

PART 1 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  
1 Election of Chair 

 
 

 To elect a Chair of the Committee. 
 

 
 
2 Apologies for absence and declarations of interest 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
3 Minutes of Previous Meeting 

 
4 - 5 

 To receive minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2022. 
 

 
 
4 Voluntary Organisation Support Grant Applications 

 
6 - 18 

 To consider all applications and allocate up to £310,000 grant 
funding as per the Council’s Grants Policy. 
 

 

 
 



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC 
Members of the public are welcome to attend any Council, Cabinet or Committee 
meeting and listen to the debate. All agendas, minutes and live broadcasts can be 
viewed on the Council’s website, through the Calendar of Meetings.  
 
Members of the public and representatives of Parish and Town Councils are 
permitted to make a statement or ask questions at this meeting. If you wish to speak, 
you will need to register with Democratic Services by midday two working days 
before the meeting. There is a 15-minute public speaking limit and 3-minute 
speaking slots will be given on a first come, first served basis.  
 
Guidance on the practicalities of participating in a meeting will be given at the point 
of confirming your registration slot. If you have any questions regarding participation 
or access to meetings, please call Democratic Services on 01799 510 
369/410/460/467/548. Alternatively, enquiries can be sent in writing to 
committee@uttlesford.gov.uk. 
 
The agenda is split into two parts. Most of the business is dealt with in Part I which is 
open to the public. Part II includes items which may be discussed in the absence of 
the press or public, as they deal with information which is personal or sensitive for 
some other reason. You will be asked to leave the meeting before Part II items are 
discussed. 
 
Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages. For more 
information, please call 01799 510510. 
 
Facilities for People with Disabilities  
The Council Offices has facilities for wheelchair users, including lifts and toilets. The 
Council Chamber has an induction loop so that those who have hearing difficulties 
can hear the debate. If you would like a signer available at a meeting, please contact 
committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510 369/410/460/467/548 prior to the 
meeting. 
 
Fire/Emergency Evacuation Procedure  
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave 
the building by the nearest designated fire exit. You will be directed to the nearest 
exit by a designated officer. It is vital that you follow their instructions. 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 
Telephone: 01799 510 369/410/460/467/548 

Email: committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 
 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

VOLUNTARY SUPPORT GRANT COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
on THURSDAY, 24 FEBRUARY 2022 at 5.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor P Lees (Chair) 
 Councillors N Hargreaves, N Reeve and M Sutton. 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

F Gardiner (Community Health and Wellbeing Manager), 
C Gibson (Democratic Services Officer), S Hayden (Community 
Development Officer) and A Lindsell (Democratic Services 
Officer). 

 
 

1    ELECTION OF A CHAIR  
 

RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Lees as Chair. 
 
 

2    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 
 

3    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 15 and 23 February 2021 were agreed. 
 
 

4    VOLUNTARY ORGANISATION SUPPORT GRANT APPLICATIONS  
 
Each application was considered in turn. The Chair confirmed that £310,000 was 
available for distribution and that this was unfortunately due to budget 
constraints.  

 
Members unanimously resolved to grant funds to organisations as 
detailed below: 
 

 

Organisation 
Amount 
Requested 

Allocated 
2022/23 

Council for Voluntary Services £55,000.00 £40,000.00 

Uttlesford Community Travel £48,300.00 £35,000.00 

St Clare West Essex Hospice Care Trust £5,000.00 £2,500.00 

Home-Start Essex £12,813.29 £8,000.00 

Volunteer Uttlesford  £24,000.00 £15,000.00 

Support 4 Sight £15,346.00 £8,000.00 

Action for Family Carers £16,500.00 £10,000.00 

Hearing Help Essex Ltd £5,700.00 £4,000.00 

Uttlesford Citizen Advice  £191,000.00 £150,000.00 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

Uttlesford Citizen Advice (front line service) £5,000.00 £5,000.00 

Citizens Advice East Herts £11,500.00 £8,000.00 

Accoro (Care Service) £15,000.00 £10,000.00 

Uttlesford Buffy Bus Association £6,050.00 £4,000.00 

Carers FIRST £9,660.00 £5,000.00 

Saffron Hall Trust £9,000.00 £3,000.00 

Dig-It £5,000.00 £2,500.00 

Thaxted Centre for the Disabled £9,000.00 £0.00 

Radwinter Recreation Ground Charity £3,450.00 £0.00 

    

TOTAL £447,319.29 £310,000.00 

 
 
Members made the following additional comments: 
 

 They asked that Volunteer Uttlesford looked to work more collaboratively with 
the CVSU and UDC in future. 

 They asked that Uttlesford Citizen Advice worked with UDC to look for 
alternative ways to support in future. 

 They suggested that Thaxted Centre for the Disabled could approach their 
Ward Councillors for possible funding from their Initiative Grants as well as 
possibly the Councillor for Essex CC. 

 They considered that it would be a dangerous precedent to allocate funds to 
Radwinter Recreation for Ground Charity and suggested that Radwinter 
Parish Council be approached. 

 
All bodies were thanked for their submissions and members of the public were 
encouraged to support these groups moving forward. 
 
Officers were thanked for their contributions. 
 
 
Meeting Closed 5.20 pm 
 
 

Page 5



Committee: Voluntary Support Grant Committee 

Title: Voluntary Organisation Support Grant 

Portfolio 
Holder: 

 Cllr Sutton – Communities 

Date: 12 
December 2022 
 

Report 
Author: 

Sue Hayden Key decision:   
 

 
Summary 
 

1.  Each year the district council opens its Voluntary Organisation Support Grant 
 to registered charities who provide vital assistance to the residents of 
 Uttlesford through the Council’s corporate objectives.  The organisations 
 apply via an on-line application form, as well as supplying a copy of the 
 organisation’s most recent audited financial accounts, medium/long term 
 business plan, copies of the organisation’s equalities policy, constitution and 
 safeguarding policy. 

 

Recommendations 
 

2.  To consider all applications and allocate up to £310,000 grant funding as per 
 the Council’s Grants policy. 

 

Financial Implications 
 

3.  There is a 
[...]
lden  
• U19s Projects – Saffron Walden and Great Dunmow  
• School Holiday project – Uttlesford  
• Adult Friendship Scheme – Saffron Walden  
• Young adult Friendship scheme – Saffron Walden  
• STRIDE – Great Dunmow  

Page 7



• And to launch new services to meet new needs identified e.g. Under 8s 
 
Financial support will enable Accuro to continue to deliver its services, helping 
make a real difference to the lives of local people with disability making 
Uttlesford the best place to live, work and play.  
 
 
Amount requested £20,000 

 
10. Action for Family Carers 

 Young Carers value  

 1.  Having access to a regular break and  

 2.  Having ongoing contact over time with a dedicated Young Carer  
  support worker. 

 
 Action for Family Carers will proactively engage with local families, primary 
 and secondary schools, statutory and local voluntary and community sector 
 agencies to identify children with caring responsibilities and to ensure that their 
 needs are addressed. They will maintain regular contact with schools to 
 ensure there is appropriate, ongoing recognition of and support in place for 
 Young Carers including through working with staff and pupils to raise 
 awareness and provision of one-to-one and group work with identified Young 
 Carers.  

 
 Young Carers in Uttlesford will have access to a regular Club where they will 
 mix socially with other Young Carers and participate in a variety of activities 
 ranging from games, arts and crafts through to developing life skills such as 
 cooking. Clubs are for Young Carers aged 8 years and over and take place 
 during the early evening for 2 hours on a fortnightly basis alternating between 
 Stansted and Great Dunmow to ensure that there is a club within 
 reasonable reach for all Young Carers across the district. 

 
Amount requested £17,600 
 

11. Uttlesford Buffy Bus Association Buffy Playbus 
 
The budgeted cost for Buffy Playbus’ full operational costs is approximately 
£94,000 for
[...]
for 2 months. 
  
 Amount requested £3,000 
 
 
 

Page 16



22.  Uttlesford Community Travel 
 

Uttlesford Community Travel said that the grant from Uttlesford District Council 
is a vital part of their income which contributes to the cost of providing a much 
needed service to the residents of Uttlesford, which is increasing due to 
population growth due to new developments, with more members moving into 
the 80-100+ age category. 

 The grant also helps with the extension to week day service hours, weekend 
 hours and supporting local club events during the evenings. including the 
 vaccination programmes.  

 Uttlesford Community Travel aim is to replace one vehicle every year using the 
 replacement grant. Currently all vehicles comply with the latest EURO 6 
 emissions. UCT's long term vision is to set a Net Zero Carbon goal and project 
 electric vehicles. 

With the increased demand on the service, and the increase in travelled 
mileage, it is important the vehicle replacement remains to avoid safety 
concerns, high maintenance charges and reliability issues preventing UCT 
delivering its current level of service.    
 
Amount requested £48,300 plus replacement vehicle project £17,000* 
from different grant pot. 
 

Risk Analysis 

 
23.  

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions 

Allocation of 
grants does not 
secure their 
implementation 

2  The 
organisations 
are well 
established 
and have a 
strong 
partnership 

4 The grants will be 
subject to grant 
conditions in 
accordance with the 
Grants Policy. 

 
1 = Little or no risk or impact 
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary. 
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required 
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project. 

 

Page 17



Organisation Amount Requested
Accuro (Care Service) £20,000.00
Action for Family Carers £17,600.00
Citizens Advice East Herts £11,500.00
Craftability - Thaxted Centre for the Disabled £3,000.00
Dig-It £6,000.00
Hearing Help Essex Ltd £5,000.00
Home-Start Essex £12,913.00
Saffron Hall Trust £5,700.00
St Clare West Essex Hospice Care Trust £5,000.00
Support 4 Sight £15,800.00
Uttlesford Buffy Bus Association £6,200.00
Uttlesford Citizen Advice £194,000.00
Uttlesford Citizen Advice £5,000.00
Uttlesford Community Action Network - Council for 
Voluntary Services

£80,000.00

Uttlesford Community Travel £48,300.00
Uttlesford Community Travel* Different grant

Total requested £436,013.00

* £17,000 vehicle 
replacement 

Total requested £436,013.00
Budget available £310,000.00

£126,013.00

Page 18


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Voluntary Organisation Support Grant Applications
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Completed Table




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

VOLUNTARY SUPPORT GRANT COMMITTEE held at COMMITTEE ROOM - 
COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 
4ER, on MONDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2022 at 3.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillors P Lees, N Hargreaves and N Reeve 
  
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

F Gardiner (Communities Health and Wellbeing Manager), 
S Hayden (Community Development Officer) and A Lindsell 
(Democratic Services Officer) 

 
  

1    ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 

RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Lees as Chair. 
  
 
  

2    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gregory and Sutton. 
  
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
 
  

3    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2022 were agreed as accurate. 
 
 
  

4    VOLUNTARY ORGANISATION SUPPORT GRANT APPLICATIONS  
 
Each application was considered in turn. The Chair confirmed that £310,000 was 
available for distribution, the same figure as the previous year. She said that it 
was unfortunate that there was a limited budget to support the amazing 
volunteer work being undertaken throughout the district.  
  

Members unanimously resolved to grant funds to organisations as 
detailed below: 
  

  

Organisation Amount 
Requested 

Allocated 
2023/24 

Uttlesford Community Travel £48,300.00 £36,000.00 
St Clare West Essex Hospice Care Trust £5,000.00 £0 
Home-Start Essex £12,913.00 £9,000.00 
Support 4 Sight £15,800.00 £9,000.00 



 

 
 

Uttlesford Community Action Network £80,000.00 £55,000.00 
Action for Family Carers £17,600.00 £8,000.00 
Hearing Help Essex Ltd £5,000.00 £4,000.00 
Uttlesford Citizen Advice  £194,000.00 £155,000.00 
Uttlesford Citizen Advice (front line service) £5,000.00 £5,000.00 
Citizens Advice East Herts £11,500.00 £4,000.00 
Accuro (Care Service) £20,000.00 £12,000.00 
Uttlesford Buffy Bus Association £6,200.00 £5,000.00 
Carers FIRST £9,660.00 £0 
Saffron Hall Trust £5,700.00 £3,000.00 
Dig-It £6,000.00 £3,000.00 
CraftAbility - Thaxted Disabled Centre £3,000.00 £2,000.00   

  
TOTAL £436,013.00 £310,000.00 

  
Uttlesford Community Travel also submitted an additional request for £17,000 for 
vehicle replacement from another grant. 
  
Members made the following additional comments: 
  
       Carers First had received no funds due to their application being received 

after the deadline had expired. 
       St Clare West Essex Hospice Care Trust had received no funds as they were 

currently well funded, particularly for the activity applied for this year. Their 
accounts had demonstrated that there were funds ring-fenced for the activity 
that funding was applied for. 

       Future applications would be asked to provide longer term plans for a three 
year period to enable increased stability over the funded period. 

       The Leader encouraged residents to become members of Uttlesford 
Community Travel. 

  
All bodies were thanked for their submissions and members of the public were 
encouraged to support these groups moving forward. 
  
Officers were thanked for their contributions. 
  
Meeting Closed 3.31pm 
  
 
  


